
 

Cabinet  Agenda 

Date: Thursday 17 June 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson (Leader of the Council; 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Regeneration, 
Partnerships and Devolution)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Sue Anderson Community Engagement, Accessibility & Customer Services 
Councillor Peymana Assad Community Cohesion, Crime & Enforcement 
Councillor Simon Brown  Adults and Social Care 
Councillor Keith Ferry Business, Property and Leisure 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell Housing 
Councillor Varsha Parmar Environment and Climate Change 
Councillor Natasha Proctor Finance & Resources (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Christine Robson  Education and Social Services for Children and Young 

People 
Councillor Krishna Suresh Equalities and Public Health 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Adam Swersky Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Antonio Weiss Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative  

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 



Cabinet - Thursday 17 June 2021 2 

 



Cabinet - Thursday 17 June 2021 3 

Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public: 
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact 
 
and can be viewed on www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting will be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 

The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile dev
[...]
agreed with the relevant Group Leader 
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, 14 June 
2021]. 
 

 6. Key Decision Schedule June - August 2021  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 7. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

  For consideration 
 

 8. Covid-19 Update  (To Follow) 
 

  Verbal update from the Chief Executive. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Thursday 17 June 2021 5 

  Community   

 
KEY 9. Adoption of the Edgware Town Centre Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) prepared jointly with the London Borough of Barnet  
(Pages 21 - 250) 

 
  Report of the Acting Corporate Director, Community. 

 
  Resources and Commercial   

 
KEY 10. Modernisation and Recovery Funding  (Pages 251 - 266) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Director, Resources. 

 
KEY 11. Procurement of Pensions Administration System  (Pages 267 - 274) 

 
  Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
KEY 12. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21  (Pages 275 - 340) 

 
  Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
 13. Any Other Urgent Business   

 
  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 14. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
  To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of 
confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

15 Background papers to 
the report on 
Procurement of 
Pensions 
Administration System 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

16 Information Report: 
Extension of Housing 
Repairs Contracts 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

   



Cabinet - Thursday 17 June 2021 6 

Agenda - Part II   
 

 15. Procurement of Pensions Administration System   
 

  Background papers to the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

KEY 16. Information Report: Extension of Housing Repairs Contracts  (Pages 
341 - 368) 

 
  Report of the Divisional Director of Housing. 

 
  * Data Protection Act Notice   

 
  The Council will audio record items 4 and 5 (Public and Councillor 

Questions) and will place the audio recording on the Council’s website, 
which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 14 June 2021 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

18 June 2021 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 25 June 2021 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

26 June 2021 
  



 

- 1 of 11 - 

                                 

London Borough of Harrow 

Key Decision Schedule ( June 2021 - August 2021 ) 

Month:  June 

 
 
The following is a list of Key Decisions which the Authority proposes to take at the above Cabinet meeting.  The list may change over the 
next few weeks.  A further notice, by way of the Cabinet agenda, will be published no less than 5 clear days before the date of the Cabinet 
meeting, showing the final list of Key Decisions to be considered at that meeting. 

A Key Decision is a decision by the Executive which is likely to: 

(i) result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  

 
(ii) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an
[...]
w.gov.uk or by writing to Democratic & Electoral 
Services, Harrow Council, Civic Centre PO Box 2, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UH or on the Council’s website.  Copies may be requested 
but a fee will be payable.  Reports to be considered at the Cabinet’s public meeting will be available on the Council’s website 5 clear days 
before the meeting. 

The KDS looks 3 meetings ahead and will be published 28 clear days before the Decision Date / Period of Decision. 

 

8

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=249&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@harrow.gov.uk


Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 3 of 11 - 

 
JUNE 2021 
 

 
Treasury 
Management - 
Shared Service 
Arrangement with 
the Greater 
London Authority 
(GLA) 
 

 
To seek Cabinet 
agreement to the 
Council joining a 
collective 
investment 
arrangement as 
part of a shared 
service with the 
Greater London 
Authority (GLA). 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 June 2021 
 

 
Councillor Natasha 
Proctor 
 
 
Director of Finance 
dawn.calvert@harr
ow.gov.uk 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
Portfolio Holder 
will be consulted. 
Further 
consultation not 
required. 
 
 
 
 

 
Adoption of the 
Edgware Town 
Centre 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document (SPD) 
prepared jointly 
with the London 
Borough of 
Barnet 
 

 
To receive the 
Edgware Town 
Centre 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document (SPD) 
for adoption so 
that it will be a 
material 
consideration in 
planning 
applications 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 June 2021 
 

 
Councillor Graham 
Henson 
 
 
Head of Planning 
david.hughes@har
row.gov.uk, tel. 
0208 736 6082 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
Edgware and 
Canons Ward 
Members, 
Portfolio and 
Shadow Portfolio 
Holders for 
Regeneration, 
Planning and 

9



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 4 of 11 - 

within the 
geographical 
boundary of the 
SPD within 
Harrow. 
 

Enterprise. 
Finance and 
Legal. 
 
 
 
 

 
Modernisation 
and Recovery 
Funding 
 

 
To gain approval 
for funding to 
restart the 
Modernisation 
transformation 
and build 
capacity to 
support recovery 
of the 
organisation from 
Covid-19. 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 June 2021 
 

 
Councillor Natasha 
Proctor 
 
 
Corporate Director, 
Resources 
charlie.stewart@h
arrow.gov.uk 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
• Cabinet 
Members 
• Managers 
from across the 
Council 
• CSB 
• Unions 
 
 
 
 

 
Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 
2020/21 
 

 
1. To Note 
the Revenue and 
Capital outturn 
position reported 
as at 31st March 
2021, including 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 June 2021 
 

 
Councillor Natasha 
Proctor 
 
 
Director of Finance 
sharon.daniels@h

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
N/A 
 

10



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 5 of 11 - 

revenue and 
capital carry 
forwards. 
2. To 
approve 
amendments to 
the Capital 
Programme if 
applicable. 
 

arrow.gov.uk, tel. 
020 8424 1332 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Procurement of 
Pensions 
Administration 
System 
 

 
To authorise the 
Corporate 
Director of 
Resources,  
following 
consultation with 
the Director of 
Finance and 
Assurance and 
the  Deputy 
Leader and 
Portfolio Holder 
for Finance & 
Resources, to 
award a contract 
for Pensions 
Administration 
Software and the 
hosting thereof, 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 June 2
[...]
(Edgware 
& Canons) 

  

Responsible Officer: 
Mark Billington, Acting Corporate Director, 
Community 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Cllr Graham Henson, Leader of the Council, 
and Strategy, Regeneration, Partnerships 
and Devolution Portfolio Holder 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
Edgware and Canons 

Enclosures: 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Statement 
Appendix 2 – Schedule of Representations 
and Responses 
Appendix 3 – Edgware Growth Area 
Supplementary Planning Document – 
amended version for adoption 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report documents the outcomes of consultation on the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for the Edgware Growth Area 
(11th January 2021 to 22nd February 2021), a joint document between the 
London Borough of Barnet (as lead borough / author) and the London 
Borough of Harrow. This report outlines the responses from the two Local 
Planning Authorities to the consultation outcomes, and recommends 
Cabinet that adopts the SPD, subject to a number of amendments in 
response to the outcomes of the consultation.  
 

21

Agenda Item 9
Pages 21 to 250



 

The purpose of the SPD is to set out expectations for the Edgware Town 
Centre, in terms of regeneration and development, such as improvements 
to public realm, night-time economy and leisure, highways, and the 
provision of new housing and infrastructure. Its content provides detail to 
policies in the London Plan, and Barnet and Harrow Local Plans. 

 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Note the representations received in response to the consultation 
on the draft SPD and the Councils’ responses to these set out in 
Appendix 2. 

 
2. Adopt the revised Edgware Growth Area SPD attached at 

Appendix 3, which responds to the consultations responses 
received. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Interim Chief Planning Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, and Strategy, 
Regeneration, Partnerships and Devolution Portfolio Holder to 
consider and agree to any necessary further amendments to the 
amended document arising as a result of Barnet Council’s formal 
consideration of the amended document. 
 

4. Delegate authority to the Interim Chief Planning Officer following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, and Strategy, 
Regeneration, Partnerships and Devolution Portfolio Holder, to 
make typographical corrections and any other necessary non-
material amendments to the Edgware Growth Area SPD prior to 
formal publication of the SPD. 
 

5. Delegate authority to the Interim Chief Planning Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, and Strategy, 
Regeneration, Partnerships and Devolution Portfolio Holder to 
undertake any necessary statutory actions required for the formal 
adoption of the document. 

 

Reason: (For recommendations)  
To amend the document where appropriate to reflect the outcomes of the 
consultation process and to formally adopt the SPD to ensure that it is 
afforded weight as a material planning consideration guiding development 
for Edgware Town Centre. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introduction 
 

22



 
2.1 Edgware Town Centre is located across both the administrative 

boundaries of London Borough of Barnet and London Borough of Harrow, 
with the majority of the designated area within the London Borough of 
Barnet. Edgware Town Centre is detailed within the London Plan 2021 as 
a Major Centre. A Major Centre generally contains over 50,000sqm of 
retail, leisure and service floorspace with a relatively high proportion of 
comparison goods relative to convenience goods. They may also have a 
significant employment, leisure, service and civic functions.  

 
2.2 In recognition of the regeneration potential of the Edgware Town Centre, 

and its highly sustainable location, London Borough of Barnet bid to the 
Mayor of London, through the Homebuilding Capacity Fund, to bring 
forward a SPD which among other
[...]
commendations 

 

 
With the end of Lockdown and the C-19 pandemic in sight, this report sets out 
the funding requirements for restarting the Modernisation programme, 
undertaking key recovery activity and adding additional capacity to key areas. 
This programme focuses on how the council works to deliver the best service 
to residents. 
 
Funding is available from the government’s ‘flexible use of capital receipts’ 
scheme, which allows Councils to use capital receipts to fund transformation 
and change, but not other general revenue costs.  

 
Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to agree: 

1. To restart fully the Modernisation transformation and to delegate to the 
Corporate Director Resources, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder, authority to takes steps to progress the planned 
changes. Cabinet will be regularly updated on the steps taken and any 
significant proposed changes will be brought back to Cabinet for 
decision.  
 

2. To add short-term capacity, to key areas of support, to help staff and 
managers as they work to recover the Council from the pandemic and 
therefore support residents. 

  
3. Approve that the following budgets be set aside using the flexible use 

of capital receipts’ scheme: 
1. Modernisation Programme - £3,804,638 
2. Additional Capacity - £640,000 

 

Reason:   
 
The Council needs to prepare itself to move from how it has operated during 
the pandemic to how it will work and recover after the lockdown has ended.  
Only by having an effective organisation will the Council be able to support 
residents and businesses during recovery and in the longer term.   
 
There are two key activities that will be central to the Council making this 
move:  
 

1. Fully restarting the Modernisation programme.  Most of the programme 
was put on hold when the pandemic started to release capacity and to 
not divert focus away from the response to the Covid-19 emergency.  
The Modernisation programme will now be key to developing the 
organisation, and so supporting residents, as we move out of the 
pandemic, including supporting the Council’s equalities, diversity and 
inclusion agenda.   

 

252



 

 
2. Adding short-term additional capacity to two key support areas to 

support the transformation and so that all staff and managers can be 
appropriately helped as they grapple to re-start services and move 
forward as the pandemic lifts. 

 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 
If all goes to plan, the Country is about to emerge from the worst crisis it has 
seen since the Second World War.  A crisis that has greatly affected the 
residents, businesses and communities of Harrow, and the staff of the 
Council.  Much work will be required to recover the Council from these 
adverse effects and ensure it can quickly stand back of its feet, support 
residents and continue the improvements that were planned before the 
pandemic struck. 
 
The work to put the Council back on its feet is broken down in this paper into 
two sections.   
 
The first concerns re-starting in full the Modernisation programme.  This will 
continue the modernisation of the Council which will be critical to ensure staff 
are able to best support residents.  It includes moving the Council to a new 
norm of being able to work agilely and flexible, bring in much needed 
improvements to the way we manage and support staff and the culture of the 
organisation, and introduce new technologies, processes and models to 
services in order to make them more efficient and more effective in their 
support to residents.     
 
The second section proposes adding temporary additional capacity to two key 
areas to provide a firm foundation to the Council’s transformation and support 
to residents. Firstly, to HR to support managers and staff as they cope with 
the pressing changes in employee related issues, and secondly in the 
leadership of Community Safety to support the changes need in this area.  
 

Optio
[...]
xceed the key decision 
threshold of £500,000.  
 

Responsible Officer: 
Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Natasha Proctor – Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources  
 

Exempt: 
Yes -  
paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
as it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 
Yes  
 
 

Wards affected: 
None 

Enclosures: 
None 

 

 

 

267

Agenda Item 11
Pages 267 to 274



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the proposed approach to the procurement of the 
Pensions Administration system in readiness for the expiry of the existing 
contract.  

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested   

1. To approve the commencement of a procurement for the provision of 
pensions administration software and the hosting thereof.  
 

2. Approve the use of the National Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Framework as the procurement route. 
 

3. Delegate authority to authorise any procurement decisions made 
through this process and to award the contract for the Pensions 
Administration System following a compliant procurement to the 
Corporate Director of Resources following consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Assurance and the Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 

Reason: (for recommendation) To ensure that the Council has a 

Pensions Administration system to discharge its responsibilities for the LGPS 
in Harrow.  
 

Section 2 – Report 

 
The Council is the Administering Authority for the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) in Harrow. This means it is responsible for managing the 
Harrow Pension Fund, and importantly, for administering and maintaining the 
contribution and pension records for all of the scheme members in the Fund – 
more t
[...]
1 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO – no direct impact on any 
ward.  
  

EqIA carried out:  NO – see paragraph 27 above 
 
There are no direct equalities impacts of this decision which is the 
procurement of an IT system to continue an existing function. 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Jeremy Randall – Interim Pensions Manager  
email: jeremy.randall@harrow.gov.uk  
Tel: 020 8736 6552  

Background Papers:   

1. Report to Penson Fund Committee 24 March 2021 (exempt) 

2. National LGPS Framework for Pensions Administration Software Initial 

Notes.  

Call-in waived by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

NO  

273

mailto:jeremy.randall@harrow.gov.uk
https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1297&MId=64895&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 
17th June 2021 

Subject: 
Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 – 
Final Outturn 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes  

Responsible Officer: 
Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Natasha Proctor, Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Resources. 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
All wards 

Enclosures: 
Appendix 1 – Summary of 2020/21 Revenue 
Budget Forecast by Directorate  
Appendix 2 – Summary of Reserves  
Appendix 3 – Summary of Carry Forwards 
Appendix 4 – 2020/21 Savings Tracker 
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2020/21 
Appendix 6 – Trading Company Update 
2020/21 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

275

Agenda Item 12
Pages 275 to 340



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the Council’s final revenue and capital outturn position for 
2020/21.  
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That Cabinet notes the revenue and capital outturn positions set out in 
paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3. 
 

2. That Cabinet approve the proposed amendments to the Capital Programme as 
set out in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.33 to 3.44 
 

3. That Cabinet note the Council’s Trading Update as detailed in Appendix 6. 
 

Reason:  (For recommendations)  
To report the 2020/21 financial outturn position and to update Cabinet on trading 
company performance. 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This is the final budget monitoring report for 2020/21.   
 
1.2 The final outturn on the revenue budget for 2020/21, after the planned use of 

reserves which are largely applied to fund one-off projects and cross divisional 
adjustments including one-off income, is a balanced position after transfers to 
reserves. 

 
1.3 The final spend on the total capital programme is £54.597m, 58% of the total 

Capital Programme budget. The final spend on the General Fund is £42.060m, 
(58% of budget). The variance of £30.204m is made up of proposed slippage of 
£20.684m and a residual variance of £9.520m.   

 
1.4 The final spend on the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme is 

£12.537m (56% of budget). The variance of £10.041m is made up of proposed 
slippage of £8.941m and a net underspend of £1.1m. 

 
 

2.0 REVENUE MONITORING 
 

276



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

2.1 The revenue outturn position is balanced following transfers to reserves. The 
summary of the outturn by each division is set out in Table 1 with a more 
detailed breakdown at Appendix 1: 

Table 1: Summary of Revenue Budget Monitoring – final outturn 2020/21 
 

 
 

 
RESOURCES   
 

2.2 At the end of the financial year the Resources directorate is reporting a net 
overspend of £5.680m after taking into account a carry forward request of 
£245k. The £5.680m includes COVID-19 related costs and loss of income 
totalling £4.690m as well as an overspend on business as usual of £990k.  This 
is after the draw down and contribution to reserves and cross divisional 
adjustments. 
 

2.3 The business as usual net overspend reflects £1.017m spend which was 
planned to be funded from reserves, however this funding was not
[...]
 2020-21
	Appendix 6 - Trading Company Update 2020-21

	16 Information Report: Extension of Housing Repairs Contracts
	Appendix 1  Slade Social Value proposals Jun 21




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 17 June 2021 Page 240 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

17 June 2021 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 17 June 2021. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson 
 

 

 

Councillors: Peymana Assad 
Varsha Parmar 
 
 

Natasha Proctor 
 

 
 

 

 
 

t 

478. Welcome 
 
Having declared the Cabinet meeting open, the Leader of the Council made 
the following clarifications in relation to the conduct the meeting: 
 

 The meeting was being held in the Council Chamber at Harrow Civic 
Centre with Councillors Varsha Parmar, Natasha Proctor, Peymana 
Assad and the Leader present in the room. 

 

 The other members of Cabinet (Councillors Sue Anderson, Simon 
Brown, Keith Ferry, Christine Robson, Krishna Suresh, Paul Osborn 
and John Higgins (voluntary sector representative) had joined the 
meeting virtually. 
 

 Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Anjana Patel, Pritesh Patel and Kantilal 
Rabadia (for item 5 – Councillors questions) had also joined the 
meeting virtually. 

 
479. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phillip O’Dell. 



Cabinet - 17 June 2021 Page 241 

480. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the declaration of interests had been published on 
the Council website.  
 

481. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

482. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

483. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That six Councillor Questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording placed on the Council’s website. 
 

484. Key Decision Schedule June - August 2021 
 
Having noted that the report on “Treasury Management - Shared Service 
Arrangement with the Greater London Authority (GLA)” had been deferred to 
July, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the updated Key Decision Schedule for 
the period June - August 2021. 
 

485. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 

486. Covid-19 Update 
 
Having agreed to vary the order of business, Cabinet received a presentation 
from the Chief Executive, which provided Members with a regular update on 
Covid-19 cases across the borough, changes to community testing, role of the 
Council in key areas, vaccination progress and plans for future recovery.  
Acknowledging the increasing pressures on Council services, significant 
public demand and the impact on organisational capacity and staff resilience 
throughout this challenging period, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the verbal update and accompanying presentation from the Chief 

Executive, be noted; 
 
(2) the drafting of a new business case for targeted testing, be noted; 
 
(3) the Corporate Director of Resources, following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, be authorised to enter into 



 

Cabinet - 17 June 2021 Page 242 

a new collaboration agreement with the Department for Health and 
Social Care for ongoing provision of asymptomatic Covid Testing. 

 
[Call-in did not apply to the resolutions above as it was a presentation]. 
 

Resolved Items 
 

487. Adoption of the Edgware Town Centre Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) prepared jointly with the London Borough of Barnet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the representations received in response to the consultation on the 

draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and the Councils’ 
responses to these set out in Appendix 2 to the officer report, be noted; 

 
(2) the revised Edgware Growth Area SPD attached at Appendix 3 to the 

officer report, which responded to the consultation responses received, 
be adopted; 

 
(3) the Interim Chief Planning Officer, following consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Regeneration, 
Partnerships and Devolution, be authorised to consider and agree any 
necessary further amendments to the amended document arising as a 
result of Barnet Council’s formal consideration of the amended 
document; 
 

(4) the Interim Chief Planning Officer, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Regeneration, 
Partnerships and Devolution, be authorised to make typographical 
corrections and any other necessary non-material amendments to the 
Edgware Growth Area SPD prior to formal publication of the SPD; 
 

(5) the Interim Chief Planning Officer, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Regeneration, 
Partnerships and Devolution, be authorised to undertake any 
necessary statutory actions required for the formal adoption of the 
document. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To amend the document where appropriate to reflect 
the outcomes of the consultation process and to formally adopt the SPD to 
ensure that it was afforded weight as a material planning consideration 
guiding development for Edgware Town Centre. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 



Cabinet - 17 June 2021 Page 243 

488. Modernisation and Recovery Funding 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the modernisation transformation be fully restarted and the Corporate 

Director of Resources, following consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder, be authorised to take steps to progress the planned changes 
(Cabinet would be regularly updated on the steps taken and any 
significant proposed changes would be brought back to Cabinet for 
decision);  
 

(2) it be agreed that short-term capacity be added to key areas of support, 
to help staff and managers as they worked to recover the Council from 
the pandemic and therefore support residents; 

  
(3) the following budgets be set aside utilising the flexible use of Capital 

Receipts’ Scheme: 
1. Modernisation Programme - £3,804,638 
2. Additional Capacity - £640,000 

 
Reason for Decision:  The Council needed to prepare itself to move from 
how it operated during the pandemic to how it would work and recover after 
the lockdown had ended.  Only by having an effective organisation would the 
Council be able to support residents and businesses during recovery and in 
the longer term. 
 
There were two key activities that would be central to the Council making this 
move: 
 
1. Fully restarting the Modernisation programme.  Most of the programme 

was put on hold when the pandemic started in order to release capacity 
and to not divert focus away from the response to the Covid-19 
emergency.  The Modernisation programme would now be key to 
developing the organisation, and so supporting residents, as we moved 
out of the pandemic, including supporting the Council’s equalities, 
diversity and inclusion agenda. 

 
2. Adding short-term additional capacity to two key support areas to 

support the transformation and so that all staff and managers could be 
appropriately helped as they grappled to re-start services and move 
forward as the pandemic lifted. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

489. Procurement of Pensions Administration System 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential background papers to the officer 
report, Cabinet 
 



 

Cabinet - 17 June 2021 Page 244 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the commencement of a procurement for the provision of pensions 

administration software and the hosting thereof be approved; 
 

(2) the use of the National Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Framework as the procurement route be approved; 
 

(3) the Corporate Director of Resources, following consultation with the 
Director of Finance  and the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources, be authorised to approve any procurement 
decisions made through this process and to award the contract for the 
Pensions Administration System following a compliant procurement.  
 

Reason for Decision:  To ensure that the Council had a Pensions 
Administration system to discharge its responsibilities for the LGPS in Harrow. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

490. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21 
 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
(1) the revenue and capital outturn positions, as set out in paragraphs 1.2 

and 1.3 of the officer report, be noted; 
 

(2) the proposed amendments to the Capital Programme, as set out in 
paragraphs 3.6 and 3.33 to 3.44 of the officer report, be approved; 
 

(3) the Council’s Trading Update, as detailed in Appendix 6 to the officer 
report, be noted. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To report the 2020/21 financial outturn position and to 
update Cabinet on trading company performance. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

491. Procurement of Pensions Administration System 
 
See Minute 488. 
 

492. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item for the reasons set out below: 
 



Cabinet - 17 June 2021 Page 245 

Agenda 

Item No 

 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

16. Information Report: 

Extension of Housing 

Repairs Contracts 

Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding 

that information). 

 
493. Information Report: Extension of Housing Repairs Contracts 

 
Cabinet considered a confidential report relating to the extension of housing 
repairs contract. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Divisional Director of Housing Services, following consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Housing, be authorised to approve the 
extension of the contracts to the companies detailed in the officer 
report for a duration of 3 years respectively, commencing on  1 July 
2021, with both contracts terminating on  30 June 2024.  
 

(2) the collective annual value of the contracts for the figure set out in the 
officer report - over the 3 year contract extension term, be noted.  
 

Reason for Decision:  The award of the contract extension would allow the 
Council to continue provision of services as per its statutory duties as a social 
housing landlord. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call-in did not apply to the resolutions above as it was a noting report]. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.54 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

Date Not Specified 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 25 June 2021 

(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 

To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Mwim Chellah via email : 



 

Cabinet - 17 June 2021 Page 246 

mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk  
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

26 June 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk

